GULF COAST MEDIA

PO Box 1677 • Sumter, SC 29150 GulfCoastMedia.com

The Courier, The Islander
The Onlooker & The Baldwin Times
Office: 251-943-2151 • Legals: 251-345-6805

PROOF OF PUBLICATION STATE OF ALABAMA • BALDWIN COUNTY

Before me, the undersigned authority in and for said County, in said State, personally appeared April M. Perry who, by me duly sworn, deposes and says that: she is the Legal Representative of the following newspaper listed below, a newspaper of GENERAL CIRCULATION, PUBLISHED and PRINTED in Baldwin County, Alabama, and that there was published in The Courier, The Islander, The Onlooker, & or The Baldwin Times in the issue/s of:

01/31/2025, 02/07/2025, 02/14/2025, 02/21/2025

a legal notice, a copy of which is hereto attached. The sum charged by the Newspaper for said publication does not exceed the lowest classified rate paid by commercial customers for an advertisement of similar size and frequency in the same newspaper(s) in which the public notice appeared.

There are no agreements between the Newspaper and the officer or attorney charged with the duty of placing the attached legal advertising notices whereby any advantage, gain or profit accrued to said officer or attorney.

April M. Perry, Legal Ad Representative

Amber Kimbler, Notary Public Baldwin County, Alabama

My commission expires April 11, 2026

AMBER KIMBLER
My Commission Expires
April 11, 2026

Sworn and subscribed to on 02/21/2025.

BALDWIN COUNTY BUILDING DEPT. -

Acct#: 1002659 Ad#: 357415

Adopt: Resolution No 2025-067

Amount of Ad: \$490.44 Legal File# Mindy Smith

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Baldwin County Commission hereby provides notice of a public hearing to consider the proposed adoption of Resolution No. 2025-067, which addresses updates to building codes. The hearing will occur during the Baldwin County Commission's regular meeting, scheduled on Wednesday, March 5, 2025, beginning at 10:00 a.m. at the **Baldwin County Administration** Building, County Commission Meeting Chambers, 322 Courthouse Square, Bay Minette, AL 36507. This hearing will be conducted in accordance with Alabama Code Sections 41-9-166. 11-19-1, et seq., and 34-14A-12, as well as other applicable laws. The purpose of the public hearing is to receive input on the proposed adoption of Resolution No. 2025-067, which encompasses the following building codes with certain amendments and modifications:

- 2024 International Building Code (IBC)
- 2024 International Residential Code (IRC)
- 2024 International Mechanical Code (IMC)
- 2024 International Plumbing Code (IPC)
- 2024 International Fuel Gas Code (IFGC)
- 2018 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC)
- 2023 National Electrical Code (NEC)
- Baldwin County
 Building Code Modifications
 and Supplemental Codes

Following the public hearing, the Baldwin County Commission will deliberate and vote on the adoption of Resolution No. 2025-067 during the same meeting.

Copies of the proposed resolution, building codes, amendments, and modifications are available for public review at the Baldwin County Building Department located at the Foley Satellite Courthouse, 201 East Section Avenue, Foley, Alabama, during regular business hours. This information is also accessible online at https://baldwincountyal.gov/departments/building-inspection/building-codes.

Public participation is solicited without regard to race, color, national origin, sex, age, religion, disability, or family status. Persons who require special accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act or those requiring language translation services should contact Mindy Smith at the Baldwin County Building Department at (251) 972-6837 or mindy.smith @baldwincountyal.gov.

January 31; February 7-14-21, 2025